

## **PRIVATE ACTS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

<u>LEGISLATURE</u>,

## AT ITS SESSION, JANUARY, 1822.

RUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

**PORTLAND** :

ABIJAH W. THAYER, PRINTER TO THE STATE, 1822. SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said trustees keep accounts shall keep separate accounts of the receipts and ex-& exhibit the penditures of the fund, accruing from the Ministerial same annual lands, which accounts shall be annually exhibited to ly.

the town at the annual meeting for the choice of town officers; and the interest shall be appropriated for the support of the Gospel Ministry in said town, in <sup>ap</sup> such manner as the town at their annual meeting shall direct, and as by law the fee, use, improvement and income of said Ministerial lands are now vested and appropriated.

SECT. 4: Be it further enacted, That said Trus-May hold real tees or their successors, be, and they hereby are, auand personal thorized to take, hold and possess, any estate, personceeding a cer-al or real, by gift, grant or devise, for the use of the tain amount. Gospel Ministry in said town, the yearly income where-

of shall not exceed one thousand dollars.

Trustees responsible to the shall be responsible to the town of Raymond for the town. faithful discharge of their duty, and liable to pay all

damages occasioned by their misconduct or negligence; to be recovered by said town by action of the case in any court competent to try the same; and the debt or damage so recovered shall be added to said fund.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the power er may be al-granted by this Act may be enlarged, restrained, or tered, &c. repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 7. Be it further enacted, That any one of the said trustees, be, and is hereby authorized to call the first meeting, by serving a written notice on each person named in this Act, of the time and place of such meeting, ten days at least before the time appointed for the same.

[This Act passed February 9, 1822.]

### CHAPTER CXLIX.

AN ACT relating to the Ministerial funds of the Congregational Society in Buxton.

BE it enacted by the Scnate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Congrega-

Interest aj propriated. tional Society in Buxton, be, and they hereby are, au-Congregationthorized to appropriate the interest which may here- al Society auafter accrue on their funds to the support and main-propriate the tenance of the Ministry in said society, any law to the interest of the contrary notwithstanding.

[This Act passed February 9, 1822.]

#### CHAPTER CL.

#### AN ACT to apportion and assess on this State a Tax of Forty Thousand, Three Hundred and Forty-Three Dollars and Twenty-Seven Cents.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That each town, plantation or other place hereinafter named, within this State, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they stand respectively charged in the following Schedule, viz:

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

Alfred,	One hundred eighty six dollars and seventy cents	\$ 186 70
Kennebunk-Port,	Five hundred sixty one dollars and twenty eight cents,	561 28
Berwick,	Three hundred eighty two dollars and twenty four cents,	382 24
Biddeford,	Three hundred one dollars and ninety six cents,	301 96
Buxton,	Three hundred twenty dollars and twenty one cents,	$320 \ 21$
Cornish,	One hundred eighteen dollars and sixteen cents,	$118 \ 16$
Elliot,	Two hundred sixteen dollars and nineteen cents,	216 19
Hollis,	One hundred ninety three dollars and sixty eight cents,	193 68
Kittery,	Two hundred thirty five dollars and four cents,	235 04
Lebanon,	Two hundred thirty nine dollars and sixty nine cents,	239 69
Lyman,	One hundred fifty six dollars and eighty cents,	156 80
Limerick,	One hundred sixty seven dollars and eighty nine cents,	167 89
Limington,	Two hundred eleven dollars and forty four cents,	211 44
Newfield,	One hundred thirty two dollars and ninety five cents	132 95
Parsonsfield,	Three hundred and ten dollars,	310 00
Saco,	Five hundred cleven dollars and twenty six cents,	511 26
Sandford,	Two hundred ten dollars and twenty three cents	$210 \ 23$
Shapleigh,	Two hundred ninety four dollars and fifty eight cents,	294 58
South Serwick,	Two hundred forty two dollars and sixty four cents,	242 64
Waterborough,	One hundred sixty eight dollars and thirty three cents,	$168 \ 33$
York,	Four hundred eighty six dollars and twenty one cents,	486 21
Kennebunk,	Four hundred fourteen dollars and forty nine cents,	414 49
Wells,	Three hundred forty nine dollars and eight cents,	$349 \ 08$
		****
-	đ	C 111 0F

\$6,411 05

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

One hundred four dollars and twelve cents,	104 12
One hundred fifty four dollars and ninety cents,	154 90
13	

Baldwin. Bridgton,